

SC No. 200/2025
STATE Vs. ANIL KUMAR ALIAS MONU AND ORS.
FIR No. 221/2025
PS NIHAL VIHAR

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Both the accused are absent.

Ld. Counsel for accused Anil through VC.

Ms. Shazia Anjum, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunil.

Sh. Sunder Singh, Surety/father of accused Sunil Singh.

File perused. Heard.

An application for exemption is filed on behalf of accused Sunil Singh on medical grounds. Considering the averments made in the application same is allowed for today only.

NBWs issued against the accused Anil received back unexecuted with report left/not found. Notice issued to his surety received back duly served. However, accused and surety both are absent.

An application for cancellation of NBW against the accused Anil Kumar is filed on 12.03.2026 and same is pending for today.

Ld. Counsel for accused Anil seeks oral exemption on behalf of accused. However, no reasonable ground is disclosed for the absence of accused as well as his surety. Considering the facts of the case, oral exemption of accused is declined. Hence, application for cancellation of NBWs against accused is dismissed. Issue process u/s 84 of BNSS and warrant of attachments against his surety, through SHO concerned for 06.05.2026.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/16.03.2026