

SC No. 200/2025
STATE Vs. ANIL KUMAR ALIAS MONU AND ORS.
FIR No. 221/2025
PS NIHAL VIHAR

06.05.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Anil Kumar is present alongwith Ld. Counsel.

Accused Sunil Singh is present alongwith Ld. Counsel.

Surety of accused Anil Kumar also present.

Heard. Perused.

Process issued against the accused Anil Kumar as well as his surety received back. Report perused.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Anil Kumar files an application for cancellation of Process u/s 84 BNSS (old Section 82 Cr.P.C) and restoration of previous surety. Ld. Counsel submits that accused could not appear before the Court as he had met with an accident. Ld. Counsel further submits that the non-appearance of accused was neither intentional nor deliberate.

Record reveals that NBWs were issued against the accused vide order dt. 30.01.2026. However, no medical documents of alleged treatment are fled despite giving of reasonable opportunity. Hence, considering the conduct of accused Anil Kumar and keeping in view the facts of the case, the coersive proceedings against him are hereby cancelled subject to fine of Rs. 5000/-. Fine paid vide receipt no. 0974685. Previous bail bond/surety bond are restored.

Contd...

-2-

Record reveals that FSL result in the present case is not filed till date. Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned to ensure the filing of FSL report/result on or before the NDOH.

Put up for filing of FSL report/further proceedings on 10.07.2026.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/06.05.2026